

TOURO UNIVERSITY
JACOB D. FUCHSBERG LAW CENTER
NATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION
LAW & RELIGION
SPRING 2024

No. 24-012

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and KAYLA PATTERSON, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM #7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDII

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statutory Background2

 I. IDEA.....2

 II. TOURVANIA LAW3

 B. Factual and Procedural Background4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 1. TOURVANIA EDUCATION CODE §502 VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CAUSE
 AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 10

 I. TEC §502 BURDENS THE PETITIONERS SINCERERELIGIOUS PRACTICES11

 II. TEC §502 IS NOT A NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW AND THUS
 STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES.12

 A. TEC §502 is Not Neutral Because It On Its Face Discriminates Against Religious
 Institutions and Singles Them Out for Especially Harsh Treatment.....12

 B. TEC §502 is Not Generally Applicable Because It Singles Out All Religious
 Institutions to Try and Achieve a “Government Interest.”.....14

 III. TEC §502’s Categorical Ban on Religious Institutions Fails Strict Scrutiny15

 A. Tourvania does not have a Compelling Interest in Restricting Aid from Religious
 Children with Disabilities16

IV. There is No Legitimacy Given to “Use Based” Discrimination Over “Status Based” Discrimination.....	18
V. The Eighteenth Circuit Applied The Wrong Test.....	20
VI. TEC §502 is Unconstitutional Under the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	21
2. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE STATES TO SUPPRESS EDUCATION FUNDING FOR RELIGIOUS AUTISTIC CHILDREN	22
I. Religious Institutions Can Benefit from Public Funds	23
II. The Lemon Test Has Been Discarded in Favor of Looking Towards Historical Practices And Understandings.....	24
III. IDEA is Not Coercive Under the Establishment Clause.....	25
IV. IDEA Satisfies the Establishment Clause’s Neutrality Requirement	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	24
<i>Board of Educ. Of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. V. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	12,13,14,20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	7,20
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	15
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767, 771 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavalry Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	21
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2019).....	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremmerton School Dist.</i> , 598 U.S. 507 (2022).....	11,12,15,24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	25
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	18
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	24,25
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	23
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	23
<i>New York Rifle and Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	25
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	13
<i>Romer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	23

<i>School Dist. Of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 105 S. Ct. 3216 (1985).....	24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	16, 24
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481, 482 (1986).....	23
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	7, 16, 23
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	23, 24, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>U.S. Const. amend. I; XIV</i>	5, 15, 21
--	-----------

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	2,3,16
20 U.S.C. § 1401.....	3,16
20 U.S.C. § 1411.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000.....	20
C.F.R. § 300.132.....	3
TEC § 502.....	<i>passim</i>
